
 
 

MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Heritage Markham Committee 

 

FROM:  Evan Manning, Senior Heritage Planner 

 

DATE: September 14, 2022 

 

SUBJECT: Committee of Adjustment Variance Application 

 339 Main Street North, Markham Village  

 A/146/22 

    

Property/Building Description:  One-and-a-half storey detached dwelling with rear yard 

garage constructed in 1948 as per MPAC records. 

Use: Residential 

Heritage Status: Designated under Part V of the Ontario Heritage Act as 

constituent property of the Markham Village Heritage 

Conservation District. 

Application/Proposal 

 The City has received a Committee of Adjustment application seeking variances to permit 

the removal and replacement of the existing garage at 339 Main Street North (the “subject 

property” or the “property”), with a new detached garage containing a secondary suite 

(coach house). 

 

Requested Variances to the Zoning By-laws 

The applicant requires the following relief from By-law 1229, as amended, to permit: 

a) Section 11.3 (a)(i): 

o a maximum building height (accessory building) of 21'-3', whereas the By-law requires 

12'-0' to the midpoint; 

b) Section 6.1: 

o a secondary dwelling unit, whereas the By-law does not permit a secondary dwelling unit; 

and 

c) Section 3.2: 

o a dwelling unit within an accessory building, whereas the By-law does not permit 

an accessory dwelling unit to be used for human habitation.   

 

 

 

 



Background 

On-site Context 

 As per MPAC records, the existing one-and-a-half storey detached dwelling and garage 

were constructed in 1948; 

Area Context 

 The subject property is located on the east side of Main Street North between Deer Park 

Lane to the north, and Pilkey’s Lane to the south. Adjacent built form and land use 

consists of a mixture of low-rise residential and commercial uses along Main Street 

North, and low-rise residential uses on the neighbouring side streets (e.g. Wales Avenue). 

 The subject property is bound by a privately-owned laneway running adjacent to its 

northern lot line. This laneway provides pedestrian access from Main Street North to a 

townhouse complex along Wales Avenue. The townhouse complex dates from 1973, as 

per MPAC records, and is located outside the boundaries of the MVHCD; 

 A development application has been submitted for the property located immediately to 

the north of the privately-owned laneway (municipally-known as 347 Main Street North). 

The City has received concurrent Official Plan and Zoning By-law amendment 

applications to allow for fifteen townhouses (PLAN 19 123553 & PLAN 21 140439). 

Heritage Markham considered these development applications at its meeting on March 9, 

2022.  

 

Heritage Policy and Land Use 

Markham Village Heritage Conservation District Plan 

Property Classification 

 The subject property is contained within the Markham Village Heritage Conservation 

District (MVHCD), and is identified as a Type ‘B’ property within the MVHCD Plan, as 

amended. As per Section 3.2 (“Building Classification”) of the MVHCD Plan, Type ‘B’ 

properties possess the following characteristics: 

 

o [They are] Important in terms of contextual value. 

o They may not be of great historical or architectural value, however, they 

contribute substantially to the visual character of the townscape. 

o They support and help define the character of the historic district. 

 

Building Policy 

 Section 4.2.2 (“Residential: Setback & Siting”) of the MVHCD Plan provides the 

following direction relevant to the proposal: 

 

3. New buildings and their site features such as garages, fences, etc. should correspond 

and complement buildings on adjacent properties unless the adjacent structures are non-

conforming; 

 

4. Site features such as garages, parking, etc. should be inconspicuous and preferably 

separate from the "public face" of the building. Historically such items were located in 

the service areas such as rear and side yards. 



2014 Official Plan Policies 

Land Use –Residential Low Rise 

 The Official Plan (OP) provides the following policy direction relevant to the proposal - 

“to respect the physical character of established neighbourhoods including heritage 

conservation districts (8.2.3.1); 

 “to provide for the following building types on lands designated ‘Residential Low Rise’: 

o coach house located above a garage on a laneway (8.2.2.3); 

 As defined in the OP, a coach house “means a second residential unit located above a 

private garage in either the main building or an accessory building on the same lot”. 

 Further direction is provided in the following Area and Site Specific Policy that 

encompasses the MVHCD - “build upon the diverse characteristics of the Markham 

Village Heritage Centre including: a variety of residential housing forms, tenures and 

densities” (9.13.4.1). 

 

Staff Comment 

Cultural Heritage Value of the Existing Garage 

 Heritage Section staff (“Staff”) have no objection to the removal of the existing garage as 

it is not considered to possess significant cultural heritage value. As such, it is the opinion 

of Staff that its removal will not have an adverse impact on the cultural heritage value of 

the subject property or the MVHCD. 

Proposed Coach House 

 Staff have no objection to the variances requested for the proposed coach house given its 

diminutive scale, limited visibility from the street, and Official Plan policies permitting 

the use; 

 The conceptual design approach as shown in the appended drawings can be described as 

‘Complementary by Approximation’ as described in Section 3.1 of the MVHCD Plan; 

 Note that no mature trees appear to be impacted by the proposed development.  

Suggested Refinements 

 Urban Design (UD) staff have identified overlook and privacy as an area of concern. UD 

staff recommend an increased setback (minimum 3.0m) between the proposed coach 

house and the eastern property line to accommodate the installation of vegetative 

screening and a privacy fence adjacent to the townhouse complex. UD staff will also 

work with the applicant on window configuration on the north and rear (east) elevations 

of the coach house to ensure adequate daylighting while providing privacy for 

neighbouring properties. 

 It is also suggested that the applicant substitute the proposed sliding glass door along the 

west elevation with a door that is more traditional in configuration; 

 Staff examined the option of relocating the driveway and proposed coach house to the 

northeast corner of the property. Negative impact on a mature tree in that area, and its 

adjacency to the privately-owned walkway, preventing the future possibility of landscape 

improvements in this location, led Staff to support the site configuration as currently 

proposed; 

 Staff will work with the applicant to increase the amount of softscaping in the front yard 

and remove excess interlock pavers.  



 

 

Next Steps 

 The proposed coach house will be subject to Site Plan Control (SPC). At this time, a SPC 

application has not been submitted for the subject property as it is assumed that the 

applicant wishes to secure approval from the Committee of Adjustment prior to 

proceeding. A future SPC application will be subject to Staff review to ensure 

conformance to the policies and guidelines of the MVHCD Plan. In advance of Staff 

review of a future SPC application, the Committee may wish to offer design suggestions 

based on the conceptual drawings appended to this memo; 

 As the subject property is designated under Part V of the Ontario Heritage Act, review by 

Heritage Markham and approval by City Council is necessary to permit the demolition of 

the existing garage. A demolition permit to removal of the garage has not yet been 

submitted. 

 

Suggested Recommendation for Heritage Markham  
 

THAT Heritage Markham has no objection from a heritage perspective to the demolition of the 

existing detached garage at 339 Main Street North; 

 

THAT Heritage Markham has no objection from a heritage perspective to the requested variances 

to permit the proposed coach house; 

 

AND THAT review of the forthcoming Site Plan Control application, and any other development 

application required to approve the proposed development, be delegated to Heritage Section staff 

to ensure conformance to the MVHCD Plan. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Appendix ‘A’ Location Map 

Appendix ‘B’ Image of the Subject Property 

Appendix ‘C’ Aerial Image of the Subject Property 

Appendix ‘D’ Architectural Drawings 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     

 

 

 



Appendix ‘A’ 

Location Map 

 

 

 
 
Property map showing the location of the subject property [outlined in yellow] (Source: City of 

Markham) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix ‘B’ 

Image of the Subject Property 
 

 

 
 

The west (primary) elevation of 339 Main Street North (Source: Google) 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix ‘C’ 

Aerial Image of the Subject Property 

 

 

 
           

(Source: Google) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Appendix ‘D’ 
Architectural Drawings 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 












